ORDINANCE NO. 16,401

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, is hereby amended, by amending Section 2-1148, relating to the composition of the Access Advisory Board.

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, is hereby amended, by amending Section 2-1148, as follows:

Sec. 2-1148. Composition and term.

The access advisory board shall be composed of nine members, including three persons with a disability, one person who owns or is employed by businesses which primarily provide services to persons with disabilities, two architects, and three community representatives. Each member shall hold office for a term of four years.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as provided by law.

FORM APPROVED: Chas M. Cahill, Assistant City Attorney

Connie Boesen, Mayor

Attest: I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an Ordinance (Roll Call No. 24-1600), passed by the City Council of said City at the meeting held on November 18, 2024 and signed by the Mayor on November 18, 2024 and published and provided by law in the Business Record on December 6, 2024. Authorized by Publication Order No. 12850.

Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk